ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Imaging Factors Impacting on Accuracy and Radiation Dose
in 3D Printing
Jorge Javier de Lima Moreno1 • Gabriela Salatino Liedke2 • Roberto Soler1 •
Heloisa Emı́lia Dias da Silveira3 • Heraldo Luis Dias da Silveira3
Received: 7 September 2016 / Accepted: 22 February 2018 / Published online: 28 February 2018
� The Association of Oral and Maxillofacial Surgeons of India 2018
Abstract

Table 1 Acquisition protocols
and CT devices for each 3D
model coding scheme
Resolution (mm) CB CT-16 CT-64
0.2 0.25 0.3 0.625 1.25 2.5 0.75 1.0 1.5
kVp 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120 120
mAs 30.89 30.89 15.44 100 100 100 90 90 90
FOV (mm) 8.59 8.59 8.59 140 140 140 140 140 140
Exposure time (s) 140 140 140 5.2 5.2 5.2 3.12 3.12 3.12
Rot time (s) 23 23 8.5 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.5
Slice thickness 0.625 1.25 2.5 0.755 1.0 1.5
Pitch 0.62 0.6 1.25 0.4 0.5 0.7
CB cone beam computed tomography, CT-16 fan beam computed tomography 16-channel, CT-64 fan beam
computed tomography 64-channel
Fig. 1 a The bone specimen used presenting the evaluated reconstructed area; and two 3D models: b greatest reconstructed area CT-16
0.625 mm, and c smallest reconstructed area CB 0.3 voxel
Fig. 2 a The roughness meter used showing how the surface roughness was measured; and two 3D models: b greatest surface smoothness CT 64
1.25, and c greatest surface roughness CB 0.25 voxel
584 J. Maxillofac. Oral Surg. (Oct–Dec 2018) 17(4):582–587
123
1. The mean and the SD of each variable were calculated,
and the following transformation was made:
Zi ¼ ðxi � liÞ=ri, where li is the mean value of variable i
and ri is its SD. Results are shown in Table 3.
In order to discriminate the most suitable protocol,
weight coefficients were applied to each studied variable
(surface roughness—reconstructed area—radiation dose).
Five different compositions (A, B, C, D and E) were pro-
posed. In column A, the same coefficient was applied to the
three variables, showing that CT-64 1.0 mm lead to the
most accurate results. If reconstructed area and radiation
dose are assigned higher weights (column B and C), CT-64
0.75 mm CT-64 1.0 mm appear as the best fit protocols.
CB 0.2 voxel appears as the best option assuming that
radiation dose has a higher weight than that the other
variables (column D). If reconstructed area is assigned the
highest weight coefficient (column E), the highest precision
is associated with CT-16 0.625 mm, which reproduced
99.88% of the reconstructed area.
Applying linear optimization techniques and random
variables with Risk Optimizer software, weight coefficients
were selected randomly by Monte Carlo simulation and
optimal values were determined. The software selected a
64-channel protocol 95% of the time, CT-64 1.0 mm or
CT-64 0.75 mm over 85% of the time, with a marked
preponderance of CT-64 0.75 mm (Table4).
Discussion
Rapid prototyping of 3D models is routinely used for
diagnosis, communication and pre-surgical planning, but
also for more complexes procedures, such as the design and
manufacture of implants and prosthesis [1–4]. Therefore, it
is very advisable for those models be accurate. Despite the
precision of CT-based 3D printing techniques, some stud-
ies have reported errors on reproducibility of anatomical
details and on measurements, amounting to as much as
0.6 mm [11, 13, 20, 21], depending on the slice thickness
of acquisition protocols and on the manufacturing method.
This study evaluated the reconstructed area by comparing